The Icelandic Connection

Embracing the Digital Age and Preserving North American Icelandic Heritage

KATRÍN NÍELSDÓTTIR-EDITOR-IN-CHIEF

In a rapidly evolving world of media and information dissemination, The Icelandic Connection, a journal dedicated to preserving the uniquely North American Icelandic culture and history, has embarked on a transformative journey. This venerable publication, which has long been a staple in the Icelandic diaspora, has transitioned from a traditional print format to an exclusively online platform. This shift marks a crucial turning point in the journal's history, offering greater accessibility through open access publication and embracing a wider range of contributors, fostering a dynamic space for the preservation of North American Icelandic heritage for generations to come.

The decision to transition from print to an online-only publication was motivated by several factors. In a digital age where information is readily accessible through the internet, the Icelandic Connection recognized the importance of staying relevant and accessible to a wider audience. By going online, the journal can reach a global audience, allowing people with an interest in North American Icelandic culture and history to access its content from anywhere in the world. Furthermore, the transition to digital reduces costs associated with print production and distribution, ensuring the sustainability of the journal in the long run.

Katrín Níelsdóttir is editor-in-chief of Icelandic Connection, in addition to being the Icelandic Special Collection and Rare Book Librarian at the University of Manitoba Libraries.

ICELANDIC CONNECTION

VOL. 74 2024

ICELANDIC CONNECTION VOL. 74

One of the most significant changes that accompany the transition to online publication is the adoption of an open access model. Open access allows readers to access the journal's content freely and without any financial barriers, aligning perfectly with the mission of culture and history preservation. Here are some key benefits of open access publication:

- Wider Accessibility: Open access removes traditional paywalls and subscription fees, making knowledge and cultural heritage available to anyone with an internet connection. This inclusivity is crucial for reaching a broader audience and ensuring the preservation of the North American Icelandic heritage.
- Global Reach: With open access, the Icelandic Connection can reach a global audience. This not only promotes the heritage within the Icelandic diaspora but also enables individuals worldwide to explore and appreciate this unique cultural legacy.
- Knowledge Dissemination: Open access accelerates the dissemination of knowledge, research, and historical accounts. Researchers, students, and enthusiasts can access valuable resources, fostering a deeper understanding of the North American Icelandic experience.
- Community Engagement: Open access encourages contributions from diverse voices, including local communities, academics, and enthusiasts. This collaborative approach strengthens the bonds within the North American Icelandic community and ensures the journal's long-term sustainability.

The Icelandic Connection's commitment to preserving North American Icelandic culture and history remains unwavering, even as it undergoes a digital transformation. Through open access and a more inclusive approach to submissions, the journal can continue to serve as a vital repository of the community's heritage. Here are some ways in which this transformation will support its mission:

- Diverse Contributors: The shift to an online platform welcomes contributions from a broader range of individuals. This means that local families, researchers, and those with unique artifacts or stories can all actively participate in the preservation process.
- Multifaceted Content: The journal can now feature a wider range of content, including local histories, research on unique artifacts, folklore, and autobiographical accounts. These diverse perspectives enrich the narrative of the North American Icelandic experience.

THE ICELANDIC COLLECTION

- Timely Updates: Online publication enables more frequent updates, keeping readers informed about the latest research, events, and stories relevant to North American Icelandic culture and history.
- Digitization of Archives: By digitizing historical archives and records, The Icelandic Connection can help preserve and protect valuable documents, photographs, and artifacts that might otherwise deteriorate over time.

The transition of The Icelandic Connection from print to an online-only publication marks an important step in its journey to preserve North American Icelandic culture and history for future generations. By embracing open access publication and inviting contributions from a diverse range of individuals, the journal ensures that the rich heritage of this unique community remains alive and accessible to all who wish to explore it. This transformation not only propels the journal into the digital age but also strengthens its role as a guardian of North American Icelandic heritage, providing an enduring connection to the past for generations to come.